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CEd S ON AND CREER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its authority in this matter
to a three-nenber panel.

n Decenber 5, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Leo V. Killion
i ssued the attached Decision in this natter. Thereafter, the Frank Lucich .,
Inc. (Respondent), and the Uhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (R, each
filed exceptions and a supporting brief. Respondent also filed a brief in
reply to the UPW s excepti ons.

The Board has considered the record and the ALO s

Y Athough the ALOs Decision deals with el ection issues raised in Case No.
75-RG52-F, it is unnecessary for us to consider those issues, as the Executive
Secretary issued an Oder dosing Case on Novenber 7, 1977, follow ng the
w thdrawal of interest by the Teansters.



Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe
rulings, findings and concl usions of the ALOand to adopt his reconmended order
as nodified herein.

Respondent excepts to the ALOs granting of General Counsel's Mtion
to Gonformthe M eadings to Proof, The notion, which alters sonme of the
conplaint's allegations was nmade approxi nately two nonths after the concl usi on
of the hearing. It was served only upon the ALOin contravention of 8 Cal.
Admn. QGode Section 20240(a), which, in pertinent part, requires that notions
nade after hearing be served upon the other parties. The ALOindicates that a
| ack of opposition to the nmotion was, in part, a basis for the granting of the
notion. W overrule the ALOs granting of the General Gounsel's Mtion to
Gonformthe M eadings to Proof.

The ALOfound that Respondent viol ated Labor Code Section 1153(a) by
denyi ng uni on organi zers access to | abor canps and its work sites, and causi ng
themto be arrested. Respondent argues that because the Board was enjoi ned from
enforcing the access rule during the tine of the violations, Respondent coul d
not have violated the Act by excl udi ng organi zers. V¢ accept this argunent in
part. V& conclude that the incidents which occurred at Respondent’'s work sites
during the period when the injunction was in effect are not violations of the
Act. However, the incidents at the | abor canp are violations and we so find.
V¢ have previously held: "[t]he right of honme access flows directly from
Section 1152, and does not depend in any way on the 'access rule contained in

our regul ations, which only

4 ALRB No. 89 2.



concerns access at the work place.” Witney Farns, 3 ALRB Nb. 68 (1977);
accord, Enest J. Hiren, 4 ALRB Nb. 27 (1978).

Respondent argues that the Septenber 14, 1975, denial of access to
its labor canp is not a violation of the Act because Respondent's supervi sor
specifically told the UFWorgani zers that they did not have to | eave the canp
and nerely ordered themto not enter the kitchen and barracks. Ve disagree.
Because the supervi sor barred the organi zers fromthe enpl oyees' hone, the
barracks, the Act was viol at ed.

Respondent contends that it is not |iable for the conduct of George
Lucas on August 28, 1975 at the Lucas |abor canp. This contentionis in error.
Instigated by Yolanda S |va, Respondent's supervisor, George Lucas summoned the
pol i ce who subsequent|ly arrested the UFWorgani zers. Uhder these circunst ances
we concl ude that Lucas was acting in the interest of Respondent wthin the
neani ng of Labor Code Section 1140.4(c), and Respondent is liable for his
acti ons.

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that it is
|iable for the conduct of Rudy S |va on Septenber 16, 1975; on that date Rudy
S lva physically evicted UFWorgani zers fromthe Lucas | abor canp. A though
the record does not support the finding that Rudy S |va was a supervi sor of
Respondent wi thin the neani ng of Labor Gode Section 1140.4(j) on Septenber 16,
1975, neverthel ess, we conclude that Respondent is liable for his actions.

Rudy Slva and his wife, Yolanda S|va, Respondent's supervi sor,
lived at the | abor canp. He was pai d by Respondent to manage the canp.

Paynent was nade in the fol |l ow ng nanner:
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Respondent deducted noney fromthe checks of its enpl oyees and gave it to Rudy
Slva for the purchase of groceries and supplies. The bal ance remai ning after
nmaki ng such purchases was retained as profit by Rudy and Yol anda S |va.
Respondent had hired Rudy S lva in August 1977, as a forenan to supervise the
crew he had brought with him Under these circunstances and considering the
fact that Slva was anware of Respondent's preference for the Teansters, we find
that at all times material herein, Rudy Slva acted as an agent of Respondent
and his illegal conduct is attributed to Respondent absent a pronpt di savowal
of his actions by Respondent. See TomBengard Ranch, Inc., 4 ALRB No. 33
(1978)

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that its distributiontoits
enpl oyees of a pre-election leaflet violated Labor Gode Section 1153(a). W
find no nerit inthis exception. As the leafl et contained a statenent whi ch was
threatening on its face, the burden in on Respondent to prove its objective
basis in fact. It has failed to make such a showng. In finding a violation
of Labor Code Section 1153(a) we al so deemsignificant the followng: the
Respondent coomtted i ndependent unfair |abor practice violations and the
| eaf | et was distributed i mmedi ately before the el ection.

CROER

By authority of Labor Code Section 1160.3, the Agricul tural

Labor Rel ations Board orders that the Respondent, Prank Lucich Go., Inc.,

its officers, agents, successors and assigns, shall:

1. GCease and desi st from
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a. Preventing or interfering wth comuni cation
bet ween UFWor ot her uni on organi zers and enpl oyees at the pl aces where
enpl oyees i ve;

b. Assaul ting union organi zers?

c. Threatening enpl oyees with layoff or other |oss of
enpl oynent, or wth an adverse change i n working conditions, because of
thei r choi ce of bargaining representati ve;

d. Ading or assisting Wstern Gonference of Teansters
or any other |abor organization, or contributing financial or other
support to such | abor organi zation, except as authorized by Labor Code
Section 1153(c);

e. In any other manner interfering wth, restraining or
coerci ng enpl oyees in the exercise of rights guaranteed by Labor Code Section
1152.

2. Take the followng affirnative action which is necessary
to effectuate the policies of the Act:

a. During the next four periods in which the UFWhas filed a
noti ce of intent to take access, Respondent shall allowthe UFWone additi onal
organi zer per fifteen enpl oyees. This organizer is in addition to the nunber
of organizers already permtted under Section 20900(e)(4)(A. Such additi onal
right of access nay be termnated or nodified if, in the view of the Regi onal
Orector, it is used in such a way that it becones undul y di srupti ve.

b. Provide the UPWwith access to its enpl oyees for one (1)
hour during regul arly-schedul ed work hours during which tine the UFWnay
conduct organi zational activities anong the Respondent's enpl oyees. The WFW

shal | present to the Regional
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Drector its plans for utilizing this tinme. After conferring wth both the UFW
and Respondent, the Regional Drector shall determne the nanner and nost
suitable tines for this special access. During the special access period, no
enpl oyee shall be allowed to engage in work-related activities, but no enpl oyee
shall be forced to be involved in the organi zational activities. Al enpl oyees
shal| receive their regular pay for the tine anay fromwork. The Regi onal
Drector shall determne an equitabl e paynent to be nade to non-hourly wage
earners for their tinme away fromwork.

c. During the next four periods in which the UPWhas filed a
noti ce of intent to take access, Respondent shall, each payroll period, provide
the UFWw th an updated list of its enployees and their current street
addresses. No show ng of interest shall be necessary to receive this |list.

d. Sgnthe attached Notice to Enpl oyees and,
after it has been translated by a Board Agent into all appropriate |anguages,
repr oduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes herein after set
forth.

e. Post copies of the attached Notice at tines
and pl aces to be determned by the Regional Drector, such notices renain
posted for a period of 60 consecutive days follow ng the receipt of this order.
Respondent shal | pronptly repl ace any notices which are altered, defaced,
covered, or renoved.

f. Mail copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, within 20 days fromreciept of this Oder to all

enpl oyees enpl oyed during the payrol | period(s) from
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August 28, 1975 through Septenber 19, 1975.

g. Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board Agent
to distribute and read the attached notice in appropriate | anguages to the
assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The reading or readi ngs
shall be at such tines and pl aces as are specified by the Regional Drector.
Fol lowi ng the reading, the Board Agent be gi ven the opportunity, outside the
presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees nay
have concerning the notice or their rights under the Act. The Regional Director
shal| determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be pai d by the Respondent
to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this
readi ng and the question and answer period.

DATED Novenber 7, 1978

GERALD A BROM Chai rnan

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSON  Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After atrial at which each side had a chance to present its facts,
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered wth the
right of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The Board has told
us to send out and post this Notice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives all
farmworkers these rights:

1. To organi ze t hensel ves;

2. To form join, or hel p unions;

3. To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to
speak for them

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one another; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL NOT interfere wth union organi zers who cone to visit you
where you | i ve.

VEE WLL NOT unlawful |y aid, assist or support the Teansters or
any other |abor organization or favor one uni on over anot her.

VE WLL NOT threaten you because of your uni on nenber ship,
synpat hy, or activity.

FRANK LLA CH GO, INC
(Epl oyer)

DATED, By:

(Represent ative) (Title)

* * *

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor
Rel ati ons Board, an agency of the State of California.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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CASE SUMVARY

Frank Lucich Go., Inc. 4 ALRB N\o. 89
Case Nos. 75-CE19-F
75-RG52-F
AODEOS N

The events in this case occurred during an el ection canpaign in
August and Septenber 1975. A hearing was hel d pursuant to a conplaint filed
agai nst Frank Lucich ., Inc., Respondent.

The ALOfound that the foll owng constituted viol ations of Section
1153(a) of the Act: (1) n August 28, Respondent deni ed access to and caused
the arrest of UFWorgani zers at a | abor canp. Respondent was liable for the
actions of George Lucas, who acted inits interest when he summoned the poli ce;
(2) On Septenber 3, Respondent deni ed access to and caused the arrest of URW
organi zers at its fields. A though the Board was enjoi ned fromenforcing the
access rule on the above date, the ALOfound that the arrest of organizers, in
the presence of enpl oyees, was coercive; (3) O Septenber 14, Respondent
deni ed UFWorgani zers access to the kitchen and barracks at its |abor canp. As
the right to hone access is derived directly fromSection 1152 of the Act, it
is imaterial that the Board was enjoined fromenforcing the access rule at the
work-site; (4) n Septenber 16, Respondent assaul ted UFWorgani zers and deni ed
themaccess to a | abor canp. The ALOfound that Rudy S |va, who physical ly
evicted the organi zers, was a supervisor wthin the neaning of the Act;
(5 Respondent promul gated and enforced a no-solicitation rule that was
invalid because 1t prohibited organi zers fromsoliciting and canpai gni ng at
the | abor canps; and (6) Respondent, on Septenber 16, distributed an
unl awful canpaign leaflet. The ALOfound that the pre-el ection | eafl et
contained a threat to enpl oyees of |oss of enpl oynent when read in the
context of Respondent's conduct.

The ALO al so concl uded that the General Counsel failed to prove that
Respondent commtted an unfair |abor practice on Septenber 15, by prematurely
termnating the enpl oyees' |unch period and thereby preventing communi cation
bet ween t he enpl oyees and URWor gani zer s.

The ALO found that Respondent rendered unl awful assistance and
support to the Teansters by discrimnatorily enforcing its no-solicitation rule
inviolation of Section 1153(b) of the Act. However, the ALOfound that there
was insufficient evidence to establish that Respondent required new enpl oyees
tojoin the Teansters before the fifth day of hire in violation of Section
1153(b) and (c) of the Act.

BOARD DEO S ON Y

The Board decided to affirmthe findings, rulings, and concl usi ons
of the ALOand to adopt his recommended order with sone nodifications.

Y Athough the ALOs Decision dealt wth el ection i ssues raised in Case Nb.
75-RG52-F, it was unnecessary for the Board to consider those issues, as the
Executive Secretary issued an Oder dosing Case on Novenber 7, 1977, fol | ow ng
the wthdrawal of Interest by the Teansters.
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The Board overruled the ALOs granting of the General Gounsel s
Mtion to Gonformthe P eadings to Proof served subsequent to the end of the
hearing, as General Counsel failed to serve the noti on on Respondent as
required by 8 Gal. Admn. Code Section 20240( a) .

The Board rejected the ALOs conclusion that a denial of access,
during the period when the access rul e was enjoined, violated the Act, but held
that denials of access which occurred at the | abor canps violated the Act
irrespective of any injunction affecting access at the work-site. Witney
Farns, 3 ALRB No. 68 (1977).

The Board rejected Respondent’'s contention that it was not |iable
for the Septenber 14, denial of access at its |abor canp because the organi zers
were not denied access to the canp but only to the kitchen and barracks. As
the organi zers were barred fromthe enpl oyees' residence, the barracks, the
Board concl uded that Respondent thereby violated the Act.

The Board adopted the ALO s concl usi on that Respondent was |iabl e
for the conduct of George Lucas on August 28. Lucas, upon the instigation of
Respondent ' s supervi sor, summoned the police and thus acted in the interest of
Respondent within the neaning of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act.

A though the Board rejected the AAOs finding that Rudy S |va was a
supervisor wthin the meaning of the Act, it concluded that he was an agent of
Respondent and that Respondent is liable for his conduct, physical ejectnent of
organi zers froma | abor canp, absent a pronpt di savowal of his actions. Tom
Bengard Ranch, Inc., 4 ALRB No. 33 (1978).

The Board adopted the ALOs conclusion that the distribution of a
pre-election leafl et violated the Act, holding that as the | eafl et contai ned a
statenment, threatening on its face, Respondent had the burden to prove its
obj ective basis in fact. The Board, in concluding that distribution of the
leaflet was a violation of the Act, also considered the timng of the
distribution and Respondent's total conduct.

REMED AL CROER

In addition to a cease-and-desist order, the Board s order
requi red Respondent to grant the URW expanded access, to provide the URW
wth an updated enpl oyee list and to post, read, and mail a notice
to enpl oyees.

* * *

This summary is furnished for infornmation only and is not an official
statenent of the case or of the ALRB.
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STATE CF CALI FCRN A
AR ALTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD
In the Matter of
FRANK LUO CH O, INC,

Enpl oyer,

and

VEESTERN GONFERENCE F CASE NCB.
TEAVBTERS,

Petitioner,

and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS CF
AVER CA, AFL-AQ

| nt er venor .

\\_u_n_n_“_n_n_n_n_“_n_n_n_n_“_n_n_n_u_“_n_.

Zachary Véssernan and Robert J. Bezenek and Leslie Dalog for the
General ounsel

Seyfarth, Shaw Fairweat her & Geral dson and
Sacy Q Sharton and Kenwood C Younans for Respondent

David Gmez and Jay Dee Patrick for Intervenor and
Charging Party, UFW

Pete Maturino for Teansters

ADM N STRATI VE LAWGHH CER S DEAQ S ON

LEOV. KILLION Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case
was heard before ne at Delano, Galifornia on Decenber 4, 5 and 8, 1975 It was
consol i dated for hearing wth case 75-RG52-F by order of the Board of Novenber
12, 1975. A the hearing the parties stipulated that the two cases were

consol i dated for hearing.



The Gonplaint in the unfair |abor practice case No. 75-CE 19-F was
filed on Novenber 12, 1975. It alleges violations of Section 1153(a) and
1153(b) of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act of 1975 (herein "ALRA' or
"ACT") by Frank A Lucich ., Inc. (herein "Enpl oyer", "Respondent",
"Lucich"). The Gonplaint is based on charges and anended charges filed by
Lhited FarmVWrkers of Arerica, AFL-AQ O (herein "UFW).

Respondent had a contract wth the UFWfrom 1970- 73
and wth the Wstern Gonference of Teansters, Agricultural Dvision, |BT
(herein "Teansters") from1973. n Septenber 10, 1975, the Teansters filed a
petition for Certification under Section 1156.3 ALRA seeking to be designated
as col l ective bargaining representative of the agricultural enpl oyees of
Respondent. The UFWfiled a Mtion for Intervention on Septenber 12, 1975.
Septenber 17, 1975 the ALRA conducted a representation el ecti on anong t he
Respondent ' s enpl oyees. The results of that el ection were 99 votes in favor of
the Teansters, 62 votes in favor of the UFAW 4 votes in favor of No Uhion, 20
unr esol ved chal | eneged bal | ot s and one void bal | ot.

Subsequent to the election, the UFWfiled a Petition to Review
and Set Aside Hection. Gommenci ng on Decenber 4, 1975, as stated, a
Hearing was hel d before ne to take testinony on the issues raised by the
Petition to Review and Set Aside Hection as anplified by the Further
Specifications in Support of Petition in Case No. 75-RG52-F as well as on
the unfair practice issues raised by the allegations in case No. 75-C& 19-

F. Arecord of the



testinony there given was nade and there is on file a three vol une
transcript of sonme 848 pages. Al parties were given a full opportunity
to participate in the Hearing and after its close the General Qounsel
and Respondent each filed a brief in support of its respective position.

After the close of the Hearing and on February 26, 1976, the General
Gounsel filed a Mtion to Conformthe Pleadings to Proof. There was no
opposition thereto. | find support in the record for the Mtion and it is
hereby granted and the M eadings are conforned to proof as requested in the
Mtion, as follows: (1) the date Septenber 16, 1.975, is substituted for the
date August 28, 1975 in paragraph 9(b) of the Conplaint, (2) the nanme of
Yolanda S lva is added to paragraphs 9(c) and 9(d) of the Conplaint, and (3)
the facts all eged in paragraph 9(d) of the Conplaint are considered s
allegations of a violation of Section 1153(b) as well as a violation of Section
1153(a) of the Act.

Lphon the entire record, including ny observation of the
deneanor of the wtnesses and after consideration of the briefs filed by

the parties, | nmake the fol | ow ng:

FIND NG AND D SOS ON

| Jurisdiction.

Respondent and enpl oyer Frank Lucich d/b/a Frank Lucich Go., Inc. is
engaged in agriculture and the production of grapes in Tul are Gounty,

Galifornia and is an agricultural enployer within the neaning of the Act.
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The UFWand the Teansters are | abor organi zati ons representing
agricul tural enpl oyees within the neaning of the Act.

Il The Alleged Wnfair Labor Practi ces.

The Gonpl aint issued by the Board on Novenber 12, 1975, alleges, in
substance, that Respondent, through its agents, violated section 1153(a) of the
Act [Section 9(a) of the Gonplaint] in promulgating an invalid no-solicitation
rule at a labor canp known as the Lucas Canp, by [9(b)] denying access to the
UFWwhi | e al low ng access to the Teansters, by[9(c)] pronul gating an invalid
no-solicitation rule on its premses, which prohibited solicitation during non-
working tine and during non-working hours, by [9(d)] discrimnatorily enforcing
a no-solicitation rule by granting to representatives of the teansters but
denying to representatives of the UAW access to its premses for purposes of
engagi ng in organi zational activities wth respect to its enpl oyees [viol ation
all eged of both 1153(a) and 1153(b)], by [9(e)] arresting URWrepresentatives
who were engaged in organi zation activities on its premses, by [9(f)] causing
to be arrested UFWrepresentatives at the Lucas Labor Canp, by [9(Qg)]
physical |y attacking a UFWrepresentative at the Lucas Canp.



Respondent was al | eged to have viol ated section

1153(b) of the Act in giving unl awful assistance to the Teansters by [10(a) and
10(c)] instructing its enpl oyees to vote for the Teansters, by [10(b) and
10(c)] dissemnating unl anful canpaign literature to its enpl oyees during”
working tine and working hours, by [10(c)] distributing Teanster authorization
cards to its enpl oyees and by [order granting Mdtion to Gonformto Proof
allowed al legation; of 9(d) to be considered also a violation of 1153(b)]
discrimnatorily granting the Teansters access to its prem ses.

In Its answer, respondent admtted jurisdictional facts and
concl usions concerning its agricultural practices and that Abarquez, Fetel vero,
Schlitz and Yol anda S lva were Supervisors wthin the neani ng of section 1140
(j) of the Act. Respondent denied that George Lucas and Rudy Slva were its
agents, that it nanaged and operated a | abor-canp known as "S|va Canp" or
"Lucas CGanp" or that it had conmtted any unfair |abor practices as all eged.

It is thus the Enployer's position that it did not engage in
any conduct which constitues an unfair |abor practice under the Act and that
it did not coomt any acts which would warrant the Board in setting aside

the el ection and ordering a new el ection.

[1l. General Satenent of the Case

Respondent Frank Lucich d/b/a Frank Lucich Go., Inc. is a two-
per son partnershi p engaged i n grow ng grapes upon sone 500 acres in Tul are
QGounty.  Two hundred field workers were there enpl oyed by Lucich during the
1975 grape harvest season. There was one |abor canp on Lucich property which

houses hi s workers



excl usi vel y. Another crew working for Lucich lived in a canp | ocated on
property owed by a neighboring agricul tural concern, George Lucas and Sons.
Frank Luci ch was the "active nanagerial partner and bossed the day-
to-day operations. Wen there was work in the fields, he split his tine between
overseei ng work there and handling office natters. The task of supervising
fiel dwork was shared by a snmall group of enployees. Gerald Schlitz, Lucich's
son-in-law, had no specific title wthin the conpany structure, but answered
only to Lucich hinself. Hs duties were simlar to Lucich’'s; overseei ng nost
operations in the field and doing office work. Schlitz, who was the i medi ate
supervi sor of the crew forenen, disciplined, and instructed the field' workers
by communi cating through the crew forenan. A ex Fetelvero ("A ex" or
"Fetel vero") and Sammy Abarquez ("Sammy") were two of the three crew forenen
who were used during the harvest season in 1975. They were both full-tine,
year -round, enpl oyees of Lucich. Fetelvero was the head foreman and the only
one who had a full year-round crew He was paid nore than the other forenmen and
was al so the manager of the Lucich [ abor canp. Samrmy was a forenan and a bus
driver. During the busier seasons he had a crew of his own; but when there was
only one crew he worked as a subordinate to Alex. Though both Fetel vero and
Sammy had frequent occasion to be at the Lucich canp, as manager and bus
driver, respectively, neither actually lived there. Gher regul ar Lucich
enpl oyees who enj oyed sone degree of supervisorial status but whose actual
positions in the hierarchy were less clear were Mke M dak ("M dak") and Mke

Turni pseed (" Turni pseed").



Vi dak was the superintendent and a supervisor. Turnipseed s

job was to make sure "everything was going fine". This neant goi ng from
crew to crew checking to see if they had the proper supplies, and then
ordering enpl oyees to bring the proper supplies to the field. He al so
enforced the respondent's no-soliciation rule, along wth Lucich and
Shlitz. If workers were not doing their work properly, in his

opi nion, he would warn themthat Lucich would not like it.

He and two other enpl oyees, Schlitz and Vidak, were the only
persons aut hori zed to drive conpany vehicles hone after work.

In previous years, according to Lucich, he had hired an extra crew
at harvest tine. In the year 1975, upon the recomendati on of M. Benji
Kickorian of H Rancho Farns in Arvin, Ca., Lucich hired Rudy S lva
(hereinafter "Slva"), a crewof fifty enpl oyees provided by Slva and two
flatbed trucks owned by S lva to hel p harvest his grapes. Negotiations between
Luci ch and S lva occurred at the end of the Arvin harvest in md-August and
S lva began work with himabout the 20th of August. Lucich' rented a canp for
Slva s crewfromanother grape grower, Jake Cesare, Rudy S lva and his crew
had worked for the respondent and lived in the Gesare canp for no nore than one
week when George Lucas approached Lucich with a proposal that the Slva crew
nove to a canp owned by Lucas and that half of Slva s workers work for Lucas,
while the other hal f would continue to work for the respondent under the

supervision of Rudy Slva's wfe, Yolanda Slva ("Yol anda").
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Slvawas to bring in nore workers to "fill-out"” both crews and the respondent
was to continue to rent and use two of Slva's trucks. n August 27th, Slva,
Yol anda and all their workers noved fromthe Lucich Gesare CGanp to the Lucas
Canp at Avenue 184 and 48th. This nove coincided with a division of the crew
Slva and about thirty of the workers i nmedi ately began worki ng for George
Lucas and Sons, while the renai ning twenty-five workers conti nued working for
the Respondent. The latter crew commted daily fromthe Lucas canp to the
respondent's fields in their own cars. These new arrangenents were pursuant to
an oral agreenent nade by George Lucas Jr. and Lucich. Lucich did not (at

| east prior to the Hearing) pay Lucas anything for the housing of Lucich
workers" at the canp. The transaction was consi dered an exchange of workers
for canp |iving space, a common-practice anong farners in the area. Rudy Slva
even sw tched sone of the workers back and forth between the two crews.

Rudy S lva was nornal |y the nanager of the Lucas canp. Hs duties in
this capacity included "taking care of the people, breaking up fights and
repairing things that were broken". Yol anda shared and assi sted in these
responsi bilities. She woul d intervene where there was troubl e bet ween wonen
crew nenbers. The ol der workers in the original crewpaid special attention to
Yol anda because they had known her |onger than her husband and she took care of

them and it was along these lines that the crew



was divided. Yolanda also did the daily food and supplies shopping for the
canp. Both Lucas and the Respondent deducted a total of twenty-eight
dol I ars per week fromthe check of each enpl oyee living in the canp and nade
out one food check to the Slvas. The Respondent nade that weekly food
check out to Yolanda Slva. Yolanda and Rudy S lva had a joint bank account
and they shared the bank account and everything el se relative to the running
of the canp. Wat was not spent for food and supplies fromthe checks was
the Slvas profit for running the canp. The cook was paid directly by
Luci ch.

Q gani zati onal canpai gns were begun by the Teansters
and UFWin June or July, 1975. At the very outset of these canpaigns, after
the Act was enacted on August 28, 1975, Lucich took the position that his
enpl oyees shoul d support "no uni on"; however, he early abandoned that conpany

policy in favor of his pro-Teanster position.

As previously stated, the Respondent had entered into contracts wth

bot h uni ons, the UFWfrom 1970-73 and the Teansters since 1973. Luci ch had been

very dissatisfied wth the union admnistration of the UPWcontract and the bad

rel ati onshi p was aggravated by an incident sonetine during the termof the UFW
agreenent when UFWnenbers picketing a different ranch attacked Lucich's car,
causing himto fear for his life. Lucich told all of his supervisors,

i ncludi ng Yol anda, that he wanted the Teansters to be the uni on representing
his ranch. He did this in the hope that the supervisors woul d convey his

w shes to the workers. |t becane



"common know edge" that Lucich was agai nst the UFW

Gerald Shlitz, Lucich's son-in-law and top assistant, described the
conpany policy as basically nore anti-UFWthan pro-Teanster. The policy and
leafl ets publicizing it were generated by a great hatred for the UFWand the
intent "to go agai nst Chavez and the UFW whoever they are". Shlitz's notion
of the ultinmate conpany policy was to tell the workers that respondent was
agai nst the UFWand to ask and encourage themto vote for the Teansters.

According to Schlitz, everybody knew that the Luci ch managenent was
agai nst the UFWand thus there was never any need to say anything to the
wor kers about these sentinents. Frank Luci ch authored, signed and reproduced
and coused his supervisors to distribute, anong all the enpl oyees, two |leaflets
so that the conpany's anti-URW pro-Teanster policy would be clear. e
| eaf | et was distributed the day before the el ection.

By the terns of the union security clause of the

col | ective bargai ni ng agreenent between Luci ch and the Teansters, all enpl oyees
were required to beconme Teanster nenbers on the tenth day fol | ow ng the
begi nni ng of such enpl oynent. Enpl oyees were required to conpl ete a
"Menber shi p Application and Authorization for Representation and Deductions of
Lhion Dues and Initiation Fee". To avoid the disruption of work that woul d
occur when Teanster representatives cane into the fields to fill out these
cards, it had been, the uninterrupted standard operating procedure for the

respondent' s supervisors to conplete this task since the

-10-
*
Section 1153 (c) of the Act provides that an enpl oyee shall not be

required to becone a nenber of a union before the "fifth" day follow ng the
begi nni ng of such enpl oynent .



harvest season of 1974. This standard operating procedure was the result
of an agreenent wth the Teansters.

Yol anda S |va was given these cards by Lucich or Schlitz and she
woul d have her workers sign the cards. O August 23, 1975, UFWorgani zer
Lorrai ne Mascari nas observed Yol anda signing up workers at the Lucas canp. In
response to a worker's question, Yolanda told themthey had to sign to work.
The workers who were signing on this sane occasi on were new workers living in
town, whom Yol anda had instructed to cone to the canp specifically to fill out
the cards. These workers had been hired that week.

Sammy referred to the cards as authorization cards, the |ikes of
whi ch he had been getting signed for a year or so. He woul d have new enpl oyees
sign the cards on the first day they reported to himfor work.

There were apparently nultiple purposes for which the Teansters used
the cards. The second part of the first paragraph is an authorization for
uni on representation. Mnagenment becane concerned about the inplications of
their agents conpl eting these cards, and follow ng the instructions of a
growers' organization, the South Gentral Farner's Conmittee, began a policy in
late July, for three or four weeks, of scratching out the first paragraph
of the English version in the left hand col um. The scratchi ng out

was apparent|y discontinued when the Teansters promsed not to use
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the cards to petition for an el ection.

Respondent cl ai med to have a | ong standing policy of no access to
its property. The UPWfirst learned of the extent to which this policy was to
be applied wth regard to union organi zers when two of its representatives had
a conversation wth Lucich in late July. They were told that union organi zers
could not go onto respondent’'s fields even during non-working tine.
Furthernore, they could not visit the canp unless they had witten permssion
froma resident which they had to showto Lucich. The "no fiel d-access" policy
was already in effect when it was formally stated in aletter to JimGwal d of
the UFWLegal Departnent in Del ano, dated August 20, 1975. Respondent's
supervisors were all inforned of the "no fiel d-access” policy. The canp access
policy was always in effect and Al ex Fetel vero was inforned of it by Lucich.
UFWor gani zer Mascarinas encountered regul ar enforcenent of the no access
policy by supervisors inthe fields and at the canp. In connection wth the no
access policy, respondent’'s supervisors caused arrests and the threat of
arrest.

h August 28,1975, at approxinately 12:30 P.M, or later,

Mascari nas, Annie Mrales, and Tomd ncone, three UFWorgani zers, entered a
field owned by the respondent to tal k to the workers about the upcom ng

el ection at the Lucich ranch. The organi zers began di scussi ng the ALRB
election wth the 20 to 25 workers in the area. Soon after their arrival,

Yol anda S | va,
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t he foreperson, approached the organi zers and denanded to

know what they were doi ng.

The workers were reluctant to talk wth the organi zers and sone of
the workers told the organi zers that they coul d not sign UFWaut hori zati on
cards wth the forenan present. Yol anda S |va renai ned approxi mately 10 to 12
feet anay fromthe organi zers for the five or ten mnutes the organi zers were
inthe field. After approxinately five mnutes, Ms. S lva blewthe horn
signalling the end of the lunch break, the workers went back to work and the
organi zers left the field.

n August 28, 1975, sonetine between 3:00 and 4:00 P.M, eight to
el even UFWorgani zers arrived at the "Lucas" or "Slva" |abor canp situated at
Road 184 and Avenue 48. They intended to tal k to the enpl oyees, anong whom were
about 25 working for respondent, about the UFW to pass out union literature,
and attenpt to get UFWauthorization cards signed. A the tine the organi zers
arrived, only Lucich workers were in the canp, as Lucas enpl oyees worked | at er
in the day and had not yet finished work or returned to the canp.

The organi zers, who were weari ng UFWbuttons, entered
the | abor canp and proceeded to pass out literature and talk to the workers.
After about fifteen mnutes, two of the organi zers, Paul VWl f and Edward G een,

entered the dining area

-13 -



and continued passing out |leaflets. In the kitchen area, they encountered
Yol anda S 1va, who was assisting workers in filling out Teanster dues and
initiation fee cards.” Yolanda was telling themthey had to sign these
cards to work for respondent. The organi zers began to explain to M. Slva
that, under the Act, no one who had the power to hire or fire could favor a
particular union or assist in getting its cards signed. Yol anda ordered t he
organi zers out of the kitchen and then I eft the kitchen to request a
nechani ¢ who worked for George Lucas, to call M. Lucas.

A short while later a slender F lipino supervisor for George Lucas,
naned either Ray or Rolando, arrived and told the organi zers to | eave the
property. Qeen responded that they had a right to visit the workers in their
hones. The supervisor went to his pickup truck, spoke into a two-way radio,
and then returned wth a canera whi ch he then used to photograph the activities
of the organi zers and the residents of the canp. Several mnutes after the
arrival of the supervisor, George Lucas arrived and denanded that the
organi zers | eave the canp, threatening themwth arrest if they refused.

Approxi mately 20 to 25 mnutes later, the sheriff arrived and spoke
wth M. Lucas and Pabl o Lopez, a UFWorgani zer. The sheriff then announced
that the organi zers had five mnutes to | eave the canp if they did not wshto

be arrested. Ether 4
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or 6 organizers renai ned, and at about 5:00 P.M they were
arrested, handcuffed, and placed in a police station wagon in which there was a
German shepherd police dog. The arrests took place in the presence not only of
the Lucich crew but also in the presence of the Lucas crew which, by the tine
of the arrests, had arrived fromthe Lucas fi el ds.

Shortly before noon on Septenber 3, 1975, two UFWorgani zers,
Lorrai ne Mascarinas and Annie Mral es, and | egal worker Bob Ream approached a
field owned by the Respondent about a half mle north of Avenue 40 and Road
200. They parked their car on the county owned road outside the field and
began a di scussion wth a Luci ch enpl oyee about the UWFW

They were soon interrupted by Mke Turni pseed, a supervisor for
Frank Lucich. Turni pseed and the UFWpeopl e exchanged i ntroductions. The
UFWrepresentatives explained that they intended to enter the field and tal k
to the workers, citing the ALRB s regul ati on on access as giving them
authority to do so. Turnipseed stated that if they entered the field, they

woul d be trespassing and then I eft to i nformLucich of their presence.

Wien Turni pseed returned, about five mnutes later, the car
contai ning the UFWorgani zers was driving into the field. Ream who was
driving, let the two UFWorgani zers out of the car on aroad in the field and

drove back out to the county road
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where he rermai ned. The two wonen renai ned on the private road,

jointly owned by Mincent B. Zaninovich and Luci ch.

At noon, Gerald Shlitz drove up and tol d the organi zers they were
trespassing. The organi zers explained their rights under the access regul ation
brut Schlitz replied the grower had not recei ved notice of such alawin the
nail and therefore was not bound by it. A sheriff arrived shortly thereafter
and told Schlitz he could not arrest the organi zers because the road on whi ch
they were standi ng was owned by Mincent B. Zani novich as well as by Frank
Luci ch.

Approximately 5 or 10 mnutes after noon, Yolanda call ed the workers
for lunch. At this point the organi zers wal ked onto the respondent's property
and began tal king to the workers of whomthere were approxi mately 40 to SQ
Wthin two or three mnutes, the organi zers were handcuffed by the sheriff, in
the presence of the workers, and taken to jail.

n Sunday, Septenber 14, 1975, Mascarinas went wth two other URW
organi zers to the "Lucich" |abor canp, that is, the I abor canp owned by and
| ocated on Lucich property. Wen the organi zers arrived, they went inside the
ki tchen and began tal king to the workers about the union. The organizers |eft
the kitchen and were approached by A ex Fetel vero, the nanager of the canp and
head foreman for Lucich, who ordered themin a very loud voice to stay out of
the kitchen and the barracks.

Wien they heard M. Fetelvero loudly order the organi zers to keep

out of the buildings, all of the Flipino workers who were
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standing in the courtyard wal ked i nside the building. A nunber of Arabian
wor kers renai ned outside and continued tal king wth the organi zers. They
expl ai ned that sone of the Flipino workers were afraid to talk to the UFW
or gani zers.

Shortly before noon on Septenber 15, 1975, two URWorgani zers went
to the Lucich property at Avenue 40 and Road 184 to speak to workers in the
crew supervi sed by Yolanda S lva. Their purpose in going there was to hand out
leaflets and to talk to the workers about the upcomng el ection. Soon after
the organi zers began tal king to the 50 workers, Yol anda approached them asked
iIf they had permssion to be on the property, and inforned themthat they
needed permssion. Wien the two organi zers persisted in communi cating wth the
workers, Ms. S lva went to the truck and bl ew the horn whi ch signal ed the end
of the lunch break.

At the sound of the horn, one organi zer gl anced at her watch and
noted to the others that the | unch period had ten nore mnutes renai ni ng of
the usual thirty mnute break. It was 12:20 P.M and the workers had told
the organi zers that the lunch break that day had started exactly at noon.

Wien the workers went back to work, the organizers left the field.

Yolanda S lva testified that she had never cut her workers' |unch
period short. She expressly denied that she had ended a | unch period early
when UFWorgani zers cane into the field.

O Septenber 16, 1975, around noon, Mascarinas sent either

three or four organizers to a field belonging to the
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Respondent. The organi zers had intended to speak wth the workers hut were
stopped at the entrance road by Gerald Schlitz. Mascarinas and anot her URW
representati ve drove by the property at about 12:20 P.M to check on the
progress of the organi zers. They found that Schlitz was attenpting to bl ock
the organi zers' access to the field Wen Mascarinas arrived, all the
organi zers went into the field and began passing out leaflets to the 80 or
90 workers in the field who had al ready stopped work to eat |unch. As the
organi zers entered the field, M. Schlitz went to the radio in his car and
radi oed to Luci ch, who ordered himto call the sheriff. Nbot wanting to be
arrested again, the organizers left the fields after spending five to ten
m nut es t herein.

On Septenber 16, 1975, Mascarinas and anot her URWor gani zer,
Goncepci on Carusco, again drove to the | abor canp owned by George Lucas, where
Slva s crewof Lucich's workers lived. They intended to speak to Respondent's
wor kers about the UFW since this was the night before the el ection and t hey
had been having difficulty reachi ng the workers el sewhere.

As the organi zers entered the gate to the | abor canp, Rudy
S lva, nmanager of the canp, ordered themto | eave and threatened them
wth arrest if they refused. Gonfronted by the threat of arrest, the
organi zers |left the canp to tel ephone the UFWattorney, Barry Wnogr ad.
Wnograd advi sed themthat he had received a letter fromthe DO strict

Attorney assuring the UFW
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that no arrests woul d be nade in | abor canps, and thus, the organi zers
shoul d return to the canp. The two wonen returned to the | abor canp
where they net ten or fifteen workers and began passing out |eaflets and
tal king wth the workers.

Slva returned while the organi zers were thus engaged, and
once nore ordered themout of the canp, saying, "get the hell out of ny
canp". Mascarinas replied that they had a right to be in the canp.

S lva and Mascarinas each repeated their positions several nore tine,
cumnating wth Slva verbal ly threateni ng Mascari nas. Wen the
organi zers still refused to | eave, S|va grabbed Mascarinas by the arm
and threw her across the | awn. Then he began to push her and conti nued
to do so until she was out of the canp. This confrontation occurred in
the presence of the Lucich workers. The organi zers then left the

canp.

A though the Ewpl oyer's strict "no access" policy
allegedly applied to and was to be enforced equal |y agai nst all
uni on organi zers, there is substanti al evidence to show t hat
the Teanster representatives were in fact present on the Enpl oyer's
property during working hours for organizational purposes. The
Teansters were allowed in the fields and the canp during worki ng
and non-working tinme for the purpose of organizing and el ecti oneeri ng.
They were never assaulted or arrested and only once actual |y threat ened

wth arrest.
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Both Sarmy and Al ex gave the Teansters free, unharrassed access
to their respective crews and the canp. A ex escorted the Teanster fromhis
to Saimmy' s crew and on one occasion the latter stopped work, called the
workers out of the field and told themto listen carefully to a Teanster
organi zer's speech deriding Chavez and the UFW The Teanster organi zers
distributed "Vote Teanster"” buttons and various supervi sors encouraged the
workers to accept them Teanster organi zer Ernesto Tafalla generally went to
the Respondent’' s ranch once or tw ce a week and the canp once a week
During the three or four weeks before the el ection when he went to service
the contract, he talked wth the workers about the election, told themthat
the Teansters were best and told themto vote for the Teansters.

O the norni ng of August 28, 1975, three UFWorgani zers, entering
the Respondent’'s fields at Avenue 56 and Road 168, net two Teanster organi zers
leaving. The tine was approxi mately 11:45 A M and the | unch break had not yet
begun. Tafalla told Mascarinas that he was there on Teanster business. A
short but heated di scussion ensured and the UFWorgani zers did not reach
Samy's crew until lunch had begun. They found the Teanster shop steward,
Angel i ca Mendoza, distributing Teanster buttons, |eaflets and authorization
cards which Tafalla and the other organizer had just brought to her. Wile the

Teansters were there they had had a chance to tal k to the workers.
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Schlitz saw Teansters in Lucich fields a total of
three tines all sumer. Two of those occasions were on July 30, 1975, before
the Act becane law Tw ce that day Tafalla came to the fields al one wth
Teanster authorization cards. n both occasions the Tul are county sheriff was
summoned and arrived. Tafalla was al nost arrested, but he finally rel ented
because the crewwas |eaving and he left wth them The final occasion was on
Septenber 13, 1975. Mke Turnipseed told Shlitz where there were Teansters in
the field. There were four handing out |eaflets but by the tine that Schlitz
and the sheriff's deputies, whom Turni pseed had call ed, arrived the organi zers
wer e gone.

Tur ni pseed spotted Teansters in the field canpai gning on one;
other occasion. It was the day before the el ection, Septenber 16, 1975.
Wien Turni pseed arrived there were two cars and seven to ni ne Teansters
already in fields at Avenue 48 and Road 176, passing out literature. He
tol d organi zer Frank Mendoza that they should not be there. n- assurances
that they woul d be gone soon, he waited five mnutes for the group to | eave
wthout notifying the sheriff or his superiors. Turnipseed had no i dea how
| ong the Teansters were there altogether.

Turni pseed saw Tafalla in the fields conducting union busi ness
five or six tines. (n those occasions he woul d observe, not standi ng cl ose
enough to hear what was said in conversations wth workers but naki ng sure

that Tafalla was not signing authorization cards.
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V. Judicial Notice of Tenporary Restrai ning O ders.

The Admnistrative Law Oficer takes official notice of the acts of
certain Federal and State Gourts in issuing Oders purporting to enjoin the
Board from"appl ying, inpl enenting and/ or enforcing" (from Septenber 3, 1975
through Septenber 18, 1975) the "access regul ati ons" issued by the Board on
August 29, 1975.

The facts surrounding the i ssuance of these Tenporary Restraini ng
Qders are set forthin the "Post-Hearing Brief of Enployer”. QCopies of the
Qders, which are now recei ved as part of the record of the instant case, and a
copy of Enployer's Attorney's Letter of Transmttal of Decenber 10, 1975, are
set forth as Appendi xes to said Brief.

The followng is sumari zed fromthe Ewl oyer's Brief.

At 11:35 a.m on Septenber 3, 1975, the Lhited Sates Dstrict Court
for the Eastern Ostrict of Galifornia at Fresno i ssued a Tenporary Restrai ni ng
Qder enjoining the Board fromenforcing its access regul ations. That order
was issued in a case which invol ved other growers wth property in the Tul are,
Kern, and Fresno Gounty area, and specifically involved a grower wth land in
Del ano, Galifornia. Thus, the geographi cal scope of the Tenporary Restraining
Qder applies to the Epl oyer herein.

Based upon the show ng nade in that case, the Federal Gourt issued

its order that the Board and its General Gounsel Designate and:
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“[TIheir agents and enpl oyees who recei ve actual notice
of this Oder be enjoined and restrai ned from

appl yi ng, inplenenting, and/ or enforcing Erergency
Regul ations of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations

Board, Chapter 9 - Access to Wirkers in the Felds by
Labor QO gani zations. "

It is further ordered:

"[T]hat the defendants notify all their enpl oyees or

agents admnistering the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act

of this Qder and that the application, inplenentation

and/ or enforcenment of said Bmergency Regul ations are

her eby enj oi ned and restrai ned. "

Inits Oder, the Gourt specifically noted that unless enforcenent of the
access regul ations were enjoi ned, the failure of enpl oyees to conply therewth:

"[Qould result, inter alia, inunfair |abor practice

proceedi ngs before the Board; the issuance by the

Board of orders . . . ; the invalidation of Board-

conduct ed el ections; and possi bl e injunctive

litigation agai nst [enpl oyers] by the Board in Sate

courts to enforce these Evergency Regul ations."

The Oder of the Federal Ostrict Gourt was continued in effect
until 12: 00 noon on Septenber 10, 1975, by order of a three-judge federal
panel . n Septenber 10, 1975, an Qder to Show Cause and Tenporary Restrai ni ng
Qder identical interns to the above-quoted O der of the Federal Court was
i ssued by the Superior Gourt of Galifornia, Gounty of Tulare. That O der al so
"enjoined and restrai ned' the Board, its General CGounsel and all their "agents
and enpl oyees" from"appl yi ng, inpl enenti ng and/ or enforcing” the access

regul ati ons.
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The Qder of the Galifornia Superior Gourt continued in

effect until it was stayed by Oder of the CGalifornia Suprene Gourt on
Sept enber 13, 1975.

V. F ndings and Gonclusions on the WUnfair Labor Practices |ssues:

A Lucich was responsi bl e for the actions of George Lucas, on

August 28, 1977, in ejecting or arresting UFWorgani zers at the Slva

(Lucas) | abor canp.

The evi dence shows that Lucas was called to the | abor canp at
the special instance and request of Yolanda S1va, a conceded Lucich
Supervi sor, for the specific purpose of preventing the URWorgani zers from
tal king to Lucich enpl oyees residing at the canp. A the tinme of the call
on behal f of Yolanda and the tine of Lucas' arrival at the |abor canp, the
only workers then at the canp were the Lucich enpl oyees who were nenbers of
Yolanda's crew Lucas was called in by Yol anda because he was the owner and
| andl ord of the property on which the canp was | ocated. He was a person who
had authority under California trespass law? to renove al |l eged trespassers.
Rudy Slva was, at that tine, still working in the Lucas fields with his
crew, and Yol anda S |va, because of |anguage difficulties, did not feel
conpetent to call the Sheriff herself.
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trespass by any of the followng acts is guilty of a msdeneanor . . . (n)
Refusing or failing to |l eave land, real property, or structures bel onging to or
| awf ul I y occupi ed by another and not open to the general public, upon being
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A Lucas Supervi sor responded to Yolanda's call for

assi stance and ordered the organi zers to |l eave the canp. Uoon their refusal,
he call ed Lucas and the Sheriff. Lucas al so ordered the organisers to | eave
and upon the refusal of sone to | eave, caused their arrest and their forcible
physi cal renmoval fromthe Canp by Deputy Sheriffs in the presence of a group of
f armwor ker s.

It is ny findings and conclusion that Lucich, as the Agricul tural
Enpl oyer whose enpl oyees were bei ng contacted by these organi zers for the
purpose of informng themand soliciting their votes in the upcomng Sept enber
17, 1975 Lucich el ection, was responsi bl e, under the Act, for the actions of
Lucas in physically renoving these UFWorgani zers fromthe Slva (Lucas) |abor
canp and thus enforcing the commonly known Luci ch no-soliciation, no-access
policies. Lucas' actions were outright violations of Lucich enpl oyees' 81152
rights and were viol ations of 81153(a) as there is no evidence in the record of
any immnent need to have these organizers arrested in order to "secure persons
agai nst danger of physical harmor to prevent material harmto tangi bl e

property interests...." Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14 at page

11. Yolanda S lva, as a Lucich Supervisor, had been directly inforned of these
pol i cies and was acting on behal f of her enployer in their enforcenent when she
called in Lucas. Lucas was presurmably inforned of these policies at the tine

of Yolanda's call for help or knew of themas a natter of "common know edge".

In thus preventing soliciation by the UFWorgani zers of Lucich enpl oyees, it is
ny finding and concl usion that he was acting either directly or indirectly as a
representative of Lucich in the enforcenent of his said policies and was acti ng

in his behal f. Lucas' unfair |abor practices
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are therefore inputed to Lucich, for whose benefits they were cormtted
and for which Lucich is responsible under the Act 2.

The fact that Lucich did not specially authorize or
ratify the specific acts perforned by Lucas is not deened here
control ling. Labor Gode Section 1165.4 provi des:

"For the purpose of this part, in determning

whet her any person is acting as an agent of another

person so as to nmake such other person responsible for

his acts, the question of whether the specific acts

perforned were actual |y authorized or subsequent!y

ratified shall not be controlling."

And, it is settled that traditional Agency Law principles are not
to be applied in deciding vicarious responsibility for acts constituting unfair

| abor practices. The Board in Witney Farns et al., 3 ALRB Nb. 68 (1977),

guoted wth approval, the followng fromH J. Heinz G. 311 US 514, 7 LRRM

291, 295 (1941). | deemthis holding to be in point in determning the
responsi bi ity of Lucich for the acts of Lucas in this peculiar Galifornia
agricultural enpl oynent context. This quotation reads:

"The question is not one of legal liability of the
enpl oyer in danages or for penalties on principles
of agency or respondent superior, but only whet her
the Act condens such activities as unfair |abor
practices so far as the enpl oyer nay gain fromthem
any advantage i n the bargal ni ng process, which the
Act proscribes. To that extent we hold that the
enpl oyer is wthin the reach of the Board s order
quitf as nuch as if he had directed [the unl awf ul
acts]."
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woul d not relieve himof liability. It is settled that an enpl oyer who
violates the rights of an enpl oyee, whether or not there is an enpl oynent

rel ati onship between the enpl oyer and the enpl oyee, has coomtted an unfair

| abor practice. See Wiitney Farns, supra.




The "advantage" here gai ned by Lucich, through the actions of Lucas,
lies in the fact that the Luci ch enpl oyees stationed at the Lucas | abor canp
were not "freely" solicitated by UPWorgani zers before the Septenber 17, 1975
el ection (which was won by the Teansters). Thus, Lucich becane subject to the
Board' s process herein "quite as nuch as if he had directed" the unl awf ul
actions of Lucas personally.

The deci sions of the Board have nmade it clear that enpl oyees, such
as the Lucich enpl oyees residing at the Lucas | abor canp, have a 81152
protected right to recei ve communication fromorgani zers at their homes. In

Wiitney Farns et al., supra, the Board stated:

"The evi dence showed that Frudden determned the canp's access
policy. That policy, on Novenber 12, 1975, was to exclude all
"trespassers', including organizers.

V¢ have held repeatedly that farmworkers have the right to
recei ve communi cation fromorgani zers at their hones. S lver Qeek
Packi ng Gonpany, 3 ALRB Nb. 45 (1977). |f an enpl oyee does not w sh
to speak wth an organi zer, that is, of course, his or her right.

It is enphatically not the right of the enpl oyee' s enpl oyer,
supervisor, or landlord to prevent communi cation.

By promul gating a rul e which prevented access to its |abor
canp, and by enforcing that rule through its agents, Frudden
viol ated Section 1153 (a)."
As stated, the unlawful acts of Lucas occurred on
August 28, 1975, a date prior to the effective date of the Board s "access

rule". This fact, however, is not here relevant as the
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Act itself and Sections 1152 and 1153(a) thereof becane effective on August 28,

1975. In a footnote to the above Witney Farns quotation, the Board nade it

plain that the right to | abor canp access derives not from decisions or
Admni strative regul ations of the Board but from81152 of the Act itself:
"The right of hone access flows directly from

Section 1152, and does not depend in any way on the

"access rule" contained in our regul ati ons, which only

concerns access at the work place.”

Hence, the evidence shows that Respondent was guilty of unfair |abor
practices because of the Lucas acts of evicting and arresting organizers at the
Lucas (S lva) |labor canp on August 28, 1975, that is, by and through the said
acts of Lucas, Lucich violated Section 1153(a), and | so find. Causing the
arrest of sone of these Lhion organi zers and confronting the others wth
arrest, in the presence of these workers, and thereby causi ng the organi zers to

| eave the premses, per se interferes wth, restrains and coerces "agricul tural

enpl oyees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section 1152".

B. Rudy Slva was an agent (supervisor) of Lucich and Lucich is

responsible for Slva s unlawful acts occurring on Septenber 16, 1975, in

evicting organi zers at the S lva (Lucas) |abor canp and in coomtting an
assault and battery on an organi zer.

Rudy S lva provided Lucich wth the farmworkers naki ng up the
crewdirectly supervised in the fields by Yolanda. He hired these workers
for Lucich and had the power, in the interest of Lucich, to assign themto
their places of work, to transfer thembetween his two crews, to adj ust

their grievances and to
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generally direct their work. In doing all this he, of course, used his

i ndependent judgnent. Lucich determned how nany workers he wanted in the-
crew, but it was S lva who determned which one of Slva' s crew nenbers was
assigned to a particul ar job.

Rudy. Silva also supplied a crewto George Lucas. Al of the Slva
crew nenbers, both those formng the Slva-Lucas crew and those formng the
Slva-Lucich crew resided at the |abor canp | ocated on Lucas property.

The sumof $28 a week was taken fromthe pay check of each worker
enpl oyed by Lucich and was given to Slva for the purchase of groceries and
supplies. This noney was paid to Yol anda, who deposited it in the joint
account of the Slvas. Any noney not spent for the provisions was kept by the
Slvas. The cook was paid directly by Lucich. Rudy S|va nmanaged the | abor
canp. He considered the workers to be nenbers of his crew and deened t he | abor
canp to be his | abor canp.

Uoon the foregoi ng and upon a preponderance of the evidence it is
found that Rudy S lva was a supervisor wthin the neani ng of Section 1140. 4(j)
and, as such, was an agent of Lucich as alleged in paragraph 8 of the

GConpl aint. See Wiitney Farns, supra, and cases there cited; Dairy Fresh

Products Gonpany, 3 ALRB No. 70.

The evi dence shows that in the evening of Septenber 16, 1975, the
day before the Lucich el ection, two UFWorgani zers, Lorraine Mascarinas and

Goncepci on Carusco, were at the Sva-Lucas | abor
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canp for the purpose of canpai gni ng anong the Luci ch workers. As they entered
the gates, Rudy S lva ordered themto | eave and threatened themwth arrest if
they refused. They |left and tel ephoned the UFWoffice in Delano. They were
told that the UFWIlegal departnent had received a letter fromthe D strict
Attorney informng themthat there woul d be no arrests nade at |abor canps.
They were told to return to the canp. This they did, and returned to the canp
tofind the front gate closed. They went around to anot her opening to the canp
and wal ked into the courtyard and began tal king to sone 15 workers and passi ng
out leaflets. They all then sat down where there were benches on the | ann and
began talking. Rudy Slva came up to themand told the two organi zers to "Get
the hell out of ny canp.”". He was angry. Mscarinas told himthat they had a
legal right to be there wth the workers. He repeated his order in the sane
| anguage several tines during their conversation in front of the workers who
just sat there. Wen Mascarinas repeated that she did not have to | eave, Slva
grabbed her by the armand pi cked her up out of the chair and threw her across
the lawn. The two organi zers then | eft the canp and as they were leaving, Slva
pushed Mascarinas out wth both of his hands.

Uoon the foregoi ng and upon a preponder ance of the
evidence, | find that the acts of Rudy Slva in (1) denying these organi zers
access to Lucich enpl oyees at this labor canp, (2) in threatening their arrest,
and (3) in physically renoving Mascarinas and thereby scaring Carusco from

these premses constituted unfair
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| abor practices chargabl e agai nst Lucich in violation of the Act. Tex-Cal Land

Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB Nb. 14 (1977). It has been found that Slva was a

supervi sor and agent of Lucich and it is 'ny further finding that Lucich is
responsi bl e for his acts here detailed. Lucich had inforned Slva of his
policy of non-solicitation of his enpl oyees by union organi zers at a Lucich
| abor canp and of his position and desires relative to the upcomng el ection.
Slvawas thus "in a strategic position" to translate these policies and
desires of Lucich into action by renoving organi zers fromthe | abor canp.
A though Slva was hinself a "Teanster man", it was Luci ch who was having t he
representation el ection the followng day and it was Lucich who was S lva's
"boss". Lucich enpl oyed part of Slva s crew and enpl oyed his wfe and hired
his two trucks and his partner to drive them

These facts justify the inference that S lva had the apparent
authority to act for Lucich in keeping the organi zers out of the canp and
was here so acting.

The "advantage" gai ned by Lucich fromRudy S lva s actions
Isidentical to that gained by hi mfromLucas' actions set forth in
section "B' above.

The Respondent interposes the further defense that the violations
did not occur on his property and that he gave no instructions to Rudy Slva or
to anyone el se regardi ng access of union organi zers to the Lucas canp. He

stated that he never di scussed
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access to this canp wth George Lucas. The follow ng Lucich

testinony was quoted in the Brief of the Respondent (p. 60):

"\ have never discussed anything. | figureit is
his canp and what he does over there is his own
busi ness. "

Lucich also testified that he never even set foot in

t he canp.
| reject this defense, as was specifically done by the

Board in Witney Farns, supra, when it stated (pp 5 and 6):

"But Wiitney argues that the actions of Esqui vel
8 Sons were outside the scope of its

rel ationship to Witney. A though Wiitney was
aware that sone of its enpl oyees lived in | abor
canps, it professed conpl ete ignorance of the
operation of those canps. It did not even know
if Little Wco was open or cl osed, because t hat
was 'none of [its] business.

V& reject this defense. Esquivel 8§ Sons was Witney' s
supervi sor. The NLRB has hel d on nany occasions that the
acts of a supervisor may be inputed to an enpl oyer, even if
the acts were not authorized or ratifiedd H J. Heinz .,
311 US 514, 7 LRRV291 (1941); NLRBv. Solo Qup o., 237
F. 2d 521, 38 LRRM (8th dr.1956). The enpl oyer nay be
liable even if the violations occurred outside the work
place. For instance, in Holnes Food, Inc., 170 NLRB. 376,
67 LRRVI 1422 (1968), the enpl oyer was guilty of an unfair
| abor practice when one of 1ts supervisors surveilled visits
by organi zers at the hones of enployees. Afortiori, the
enpl oyer is guilty when a supervi sor goes to an enpl oyee' s
hone and prevents organi zers fromvisiting. Snce thisis
preci sel y what happened here, we do not hesitate to find an
unfair |abor practice.”

It should, al so be here observed that Lucich's responsibility for
Rudy Slva's acts is in no way dependent upon the Board s "access rule". The
rights of the Lucich enpl oyees residing at the Slva-Lucas canp to have visits
fromunion organi zers is a right flowng directly fromSection 1152 of the Act.

Hence, the fact that there
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nay have been a Tenporary Restraining Qder in effect on Septenber 16, 1975,

agai nst the enforcenent of the Board s "Access Regul ation” is here irrel evant,
as the conduct (1) took place at a | abor canp and not at the "work place" and
(2) involved the "forcible physical ejection” of a union organizer in the

presence of farmworkers. Tex-Cal Land Managerent, Inc., supra, at p. 12.

C Respondent coomtted an unfair |abor practice on Septenber 3,

1975 in having two organi zers arrested in his fields, in the presence of
wor ker s.

It has already been here officially noticed that the Board was
enjoined by the Federal and Sate Gourts fromenforcing the "Access Regul ati on”
from11l:35 a.m on Septenber 3, 1975 through Septenber 18, 1975.

At atine shortly after noon of Septenber 3, 1975 and consequentl|y

at atine after 11:35 a.m of said date, Respondent had two organi zers arrested
Wio deliberately entered its property (vineyards) after bei ng warned by

Supervi sor Jerry Schlitz and a deputy sheriff that to do so woul d subject them
to arrest. The evidence establishes that these two organi zers, Lorraine
Mascarinas and Annie Moral es, were forcible and physically e ected from
Respondent' s fields by bei ng handcuffed, forced into a sheriff's vehicle and
taken to jail. The arrests were nade in the view of sone 40 or 50 workers who

were on their |unch break.
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There is no evidence that the arrests were nade
because of "an immnent need to secure persons agai nst the danger of physical
harmor to prevent naterial harmto tangible property interests". Hence, this
physical confrontation, initself, constituted an unfair |abor practice in
violation of Section 1153(a) and | so find.

In defense of its actions in causing these arrests, the
Respondent relies on the facts that the organi zers had no | egal right of access
into its vineyard because (Post-Hearing Brief of Enpl oyer, p. 71):

"(1) The Board has been enjoi ned fromfinding

that enpl oyers coormtted unfair |abor practices,

and fromsetting aside el ections, on the basis of

alleged violations of its access regul ati ons

occurring between 11: 35 a.m on Septenber 3, 1975,

and Septenber 18, 1975; and

(2) These incidents do not anount to an unl awf ul
deni al of access under applicable NLRB precedents. "

Nei ther of the above defenses is here deened valid. Each is

irrelevant. For even though access rights nay not have existed in the

organi zers, there neverthel ess here occurred an Act violation for the sinple
reason that each of the arrests, on our facts, constituted a "forcibl e physical
gj ection" of an organizer froman Enployer's property in the presence of
workers. Such use of physical force constitutes an unfair |abor practice on

the part of the enpl oyer regard ess of the | ack of an access right on the part

of an organizer. And an enployer is not provided insulation fromsuch a
Section 1153(a) violation by reason of its resort to | aw enforcenent officials

for the renoval of the organizers. This
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Is so because the nornal effect of the enpl oyer's conduct, in forcibly

gj ecting organi zers, denonstrates to the workers present the intensity of
the enpl oyer's opposition to the Lhion represented by the organi zers. This
effect, then, is to restrain these "agricultural enployees in the exercise
of the rights guaranteed in Section 1152". Such conduct "has an inherently
intimdating inpact on the workers and is inconpatable with the basic

processes of the Act". (See, Tex-CGal Land Managenent, Inc., supra, and

cases there cited)
D Respondent commtted an unfair |abor practice on

Septenber 14, 1975 in ordering three UFWorgani zers out of the kitchen and

barracks at the Lucich | abor canp.

The evi dence establishes that on Sunday, Septenber 14, 1975,
Lorrai ne Mascarinas and two ot her organi zers went to the | abor canp | ocated on
Respondent ' s property and whi ch housed sone of his enpl oyees. The organi zers
were ordered by a Supervisor, Aex Fetelvero, the manager of the canp and head
foreman of Lucich, to stay out of the kitchen and the barracks. The evi dence
further shows that at the tine the order was given, there were F lipi no workers
standing in the courtyard. After they heard the order, they wal ked i nsi de.
Sone of the Arabian workers, who renmained in the courtyard talking to the
organi zers, explained that these Flipino workers were afraid to be seen by the
Supervi sor talking to the UFWorgani zers

Upon a preponder ance of the evidence, the Admnistrative Law

Gficer (ALO finds that Lucich, by this act of his Supervisor,
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prevented access to these workers in their homes in violation of Section
1153(a). By the acts of the Respondent, these workers' 1152 rights to be
visited in their hones by Uhion organi zers were directly violated. Thus, it
isimaterial that said Tenporary Restraining Oder was in effect on this
date; the rights of the workers derive fromSection 1152 and not fromthe

Board' s "Access Regul ation". See S lver Qeek Packi ng GConpany, supra.

E There is a failure of proof that Respondent commtted an

unfair | abor practice on Septenber 15, 1975 by cutting short the workers'

| unch-period and thereby preventing communi cation between themand UFW
or gani zers.

UFWor gani zer, Lorraine Mascarinas, testified that she was wth
her fellow organi zers at the Lucich field, | ocated near Avenue 40 and Road 184,
when Supervi sor Yol anda S lva cane up to themand told themthat they needed
permssion to be on the property. Wen two organi zers persisted in
communi cating wth the workers, Yolanda went to the truck and sounded the horn
whi ch signal ed the end of the lunch break al though it was only 12: 20.
Mascari nas, herself, had not arrived at this field until this incident
occurred- at 12:20. She, however, testified over objection, that sone of the
workers told her that the | unch period had-started at 12: 00 that day.
Mascari nas therefore concl uded that Yol anda had deliberately cut the |unch

period short in order to prevent the organi zers from
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communi cating w th her workers.
(pposing this hearsay testinony of Mascarinas, is the
direct testinony of Yolanda S lva that she did not cut the | unch-

period short.
The testinony establishes that Mascarinas di d not

know of her own know edge what tine the |unch period had cormenced and
therefore did not know of her own know edge that the | unch period was
actual |y shortened by Yolanda. On this state of the evidence, it is
the finding and concl usion of the ALOthat the preponderance of the
evidence is wth the Respondent and that the General Gounsel has failed

in his proof onthis issue. (. Patterson Farns, Inc., 2 ALRB No. 59

(1976); Apollo Farns, 2 ALRB No. 39 (1976).

F. The pronul gati on and enforcenent of the Luci ch no-
soliciation rule constituted an unfair |abor practice.

The General (ounsel concedes in his Brief that the Board' s
"access rule" was not in effect during the period between Septenber 3 and
Septenber 18, 1975 when its enforcenent was enj oi ned by Federal and Sate
Qourts.

Regardl ess of this concession, the Enpl oyer's no-solicitation
rule is nevertheless a violation of 81153(a) as the rule prohibits organi zers
fromsoliciting for organi zati onal purposes and canpai gning w th farmworkers
at their hones |ocated in | abor canps. The Board has consistently hel d that
agricul tural enpl oyees have a 81152 protected right to be visited by union

organi zers at |abor canps. See Wiitney. Farns, supra.
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S nce the Lucich no-solicitation rule applied to all of its
property, including its labor canps, it interfered wth its enpl oyees' 81152
rights in violation of 81153(a) and | so find. The Epl oyer is not insul ated
fromthis violation by reason of the conceded fact that the Board was enjoi ned
fromenforcing its "access rule" fromSeptenber 3 through Septenber 18, 1975.
The workers' rights to have Uhion organizers cone to their hones and to there
comuni cate wth them as has been heretofore stated, flowdirectly from81152

and are not dependent upon the "access rule" for their existence.

G Respondent, by discrimnately enforcing its no-
solicitation rule, rendered unl awful aid, assistance and support to the
Teansters in violation of Section 1153(b).

There is substantial evidence in the record show ng
that Teanster organi zers were continuously allowed to be on Respondent' s
property during the weeks inmedi ately prior to the el ection, wthout having the
Respondent ' s no-solicitation rul e enforced agai nst them The General Qounsel's
W tnesses testified that the Teanster organi zers were frequently el ecti oneeri ng
inthe fields during working hours and were in the labor canps. | credit these
wtnesses. There is credible evidence that Respondent’'s Supervisors, Sammy
Abarquez and Al ex Fetel vero gave the Teanster organi zers free access to their
respective crews. They knew that Teanster organizers were using the pretext of
servicing their contract as a neans to comng onto the property to canpai gn.

The Teanster organi zers were never arrested or assaulted. e
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Super vi sor even escorted Teanster organi zers to another Supervisor's crew where
the workers were told to stop work and to listen to a Teanster organi zer's
speech.

Wiere, as in the instant case, the record shows a totality of
conduct whi ch includes denial of access to UFWorgani zers, an illegal no-
solicitation rule enforced against them their arrests in the presence of the
workers, an assault and battery agai nst one of them again in the presence of
the workers, the admtted preference of Lucich for the Teansters and his
expressed hatred for the UFW a discrimnatory notivation nay properly be
inferred fromthe evidence on this issue. By a preponderance of the evidence,
it is found that the Enpl oyer discrimnatorily enforced the no-solicitation
rul e agai nst the UFWand in favor of the Teansters in violation of Sections

1153(b) and 1153(a) of the Act.

H The distribution to the enpl oyees of the pre-election |eafl et
[Gneral Gounsel's Exh. #2] violated Section 1153(a)
of the Act.

It is here found by the ALOthat the Enpl oyer prepared and had
distributed to his workers', on the eve of the Septenber 17, 1975 el ection, the

follow ng | eaflet:



TO AR BWPLOYEE

An el ection has been set for tonorrow norni ng between 6:30-10:00 a.m at
the ranch headquarters; Avenue 40, 1/2 mle east of Road 184.

V¢ will pay you your nornal wages while you vote so we hope you vote.
Your vote wll determne whether or not the Teansters or Chavez's UIFWw | be
your representative.

You have |ived under both unions and we have dealt with both unions. It
has been our experience that the Teansters are the better union. The Teanster
contract has excel lent benefits and provides the enpl oyer the flexibility we
need to be sure that we can keep our enpl oyees ful |y enpl oyed

Gonpar e what the Teansters have obtai ned for you with what you received
under the UFWcontract. Ask yoursel f:

1. Wi ch union charged you di ves when you were, not worki ng?

2. Wich union split up your famlies and friends and di scri mnated
against you in the hiring halls?

3. Wiich union fined nenbers for not leaving their jobs to go on union
nar ches?

VW hope that Chavez's hiring hall renmains a thing of the past. W
hope that you who wsh to continue working here can do so wthout going
through a hiring hall.

These synbbol s w Il appear on the ballot tomorrow If you wsh to vote for
the Teansters, nark the box on the left.

TEAVBTERS NO UN ON UV

V¢ urge you to vote Teansters! V¢ urge you to vote:

S ncerel vy,

Frank Luci ch
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This el ection propaganda | eafl et not only urged the

workers to vote for the Teansters but also told them
"The Teanster contract . . . provides the enpl oyer

the flexibility we need to be sure that we can

keep our enpl oyees fully enpl oyed. "

The General (ounsel contends that this statenment that a Teanster
contract woul d provide the enployer with the "flexibility we need to be sure
that we can keep our enpl oyees fully enpl oyed" was nothing nore than a veil ed
threat of retaliatory action if the enpl oyees did not vote for the Teansters.
| agree.

Under decisions construing the NLRA it is established that an
enpl oyer has the right to express opinions or predictions of unfavorable
consequences whi ch he believes may result froma certain Lhion becomng the
enpl oyees' representative. Such predictions or opinions are not Act violations
I f they have sone reasonabl e basis in fact and provided that they are in fact
predictions or opinions rather than veiled threats on the part of the enpl oyer
tovisit retaliatory consequences upon the enpl oyees in the event that a
particular Union prevails in the el ection.

The authoritative case on the question of whether enpl oyer

| anguage is a "threat” or a "prediction” is NLNRBv. dssel Packing (., 395

UsS 575, 89 S Q. 1913, 71 LRRVI 2481 (1969) There the Gourt stated (395 U S
575, 618):
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"Thus, an enployer is free to communicate to
hi s enpl oyees any of his general views about
uni oni smor any of his specific views about
a particular union, so long as the

communi cations do not contain a 'threat of
reprisal or force or promse of benefit.’
He nay even nake a prediction as to the
preci se effects he bel i eves uni oni zati on

w Il have on his conpany. In such a case,
however, the prediction nust be careful |y
phrased on the basis of objective facts

to convey an enployer's belief as to
denonst rabl y probabl e consequences beyond
his control or to convey a managenent deci -
sion already arrived at to close the plant
in case of unionization. See Textile
VWrkers v. Darlington Mg. ., 380 US
263, 274, n. 20, 85 S G. 994, 13 L.EH. 2d
827 (1965). If thereis any inplication
that an enpl oyer nay or nay not take action
solely on his own initiative for reasons
unrel ated to econom c necessities and known
only to him the statement is no |l onger a
reasonabl e prediction based on avail abl e
facts but a threat of retaliation based on
m srepresentati on and coercion, and as such
w thout the protection of the Frst
Amrendnent, V& therefore agree wth the court
bel ow that '[c]onveyance of the enpl oyer's
bel i ef, even though sincere, that

uni oni zation wll or may result in the
closing of the plant is not a statenent of
fact unl ess, which is nost inprobabl e, the
eventual ity of closing is capable of proof.’
397 F.2d 157, 160. As stated el sewhere, an
enpl oyer is free only to tell 'what he
reasonabl y believes wll be the likely
econonm ¢ consequences of unioni zation that
are outside his control,' and not 'threats
of economc reprisal to be taken sol ely on
his own violation." NL.RB v. Rver To
gs, Inc., 382 F.2d 198, 202 (CA 2d dr..
1967) ."
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The opinion in A@ssel thus sets forth tw standards by which

enpl oyer's witings may be objectionable. In NNRBv. Lenkurt Hectric

Gonpany, 438 F. (2d) 1102, 76 LRRM 2625 (9th dr. 1971) the Gourt set these
out as follows (p. 1106):

"\ read this opinion as establishing two
standards by which an enpl oyer's utterances nay be
objectionable. It appears clear that an enpl oyer
nay not nmake predictions which indicate that he
wll, of his own volition and for his own reasons,
inflict adverse consequences upon his enpl oyees if
the union is chosen. This woul d constitute a threat
of retaliation. A so, an enpl oyer nay not, in the
absence of a factual basis therefor, predict
adver se consequences ari si ng from sources outsi de
his volition and control. This would not be a
retaliatory threat, but woul d be an i nproper
restraint nevertheless. NLRB v. C J. Pearson
(., 420 F.2d 695 (1st dr. 1969). Thus, an
enpl oyer nay not inpliedly threaten retaliatory
consequences wthin his control, nor nay he, in an
excess of inagination and under the gui se of
predi ction, fabricate hobgoblin conseguences
outside his control which have no basis in
obj ective fact."

Hence, the Conpany's communi cation here in issue, nust be assessed
by application of these principles as well as by the established NLRB rul e t hat
such nessages nust be evaluated in their total context. Accordingly, the
Enpl oyer' s statenent, here, nust be assessed in the context of Lucich's pattern

of conduct. This is also stated in Lenkurt Hectric, supra, (at p. 1107)-:
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"I'n determni ng whet her an enpl oyer' s
comuni cations constitute permssibl e
argunent or prohibited threats, the
statenents nust be considered in the context
of the factual background i n which they were
nade and in viewof the totality of enpl oyer
conduct . "

It isny finding that there is no evidence entered in the record
that supports the statement in issue. There is "no basis in objective fact" in
the record for the nmaking of this statenent. There is no evidence that while
under the UFWcontract from 1970 to 1973, the Enpl oyer was not able to keep his

enpl oyees fully enployed. At the Hearing the Enpl oyer testified that he didn't

"quite recal|" why he prepared and sent this leaflet [AQ.C Exh. It2] out to
his enpl oyees. He did, however, testify that he was in favor of the Teansters;
that he indicated to his Supervisors how he felt and that he woul d |i ke to have
the Teansters as the representative and that he would |ike his Supervisors to
convey his preference to his enpl oyees.

Q her Enpl oyer conduct has al ready been reviewed in "Section
G of this Decision. It establishes strong anti-UWani nus on the part of
t he Enpl oyer.

Gounsel for the Enpl oyer argues that the Enpl oyer did not commt
an unfair labor practice by the questioned statenent as this was | anguage t hat

has been approved by the NLRB (Post-Hearing Brief of Enployer, p. 88):,



"Thus, the Sewart-Vérner decision not , only
under scores enpl oyer's right to acconpany hi s expressi on
of preference wth noncoercive reasons, hut al so
recogni zes and applies a respect for the intelligence of
enpl oyees to di gest the canpai gn infornmation which they
receive. In Aley Gonstruction Go. (1974) 210 NLRB Nb.
75, the general principles of Sewart-Vrner were applied
by the Board to validate the fol | ow ng expressi on of
pref erence i n which the enpl oyer supported its preference
by naki ng specific conpari sons of other contracts
executed by one union wth those of the rival union:

"1 wsh to go on record that | favor the
Chri stian Labor Association, and ask you
to vote for it. | believe the contract
they have with other construction com
panies in Mnnesota is better all around
for both enpl oyees and enpl oyers than the
Local No. 49 contract. It has excell ent
fringe benefits and provi des the conpany
the flexibility we need to be sure that we
can keep our enpl oyees fully enpl oyed. "

The Board found the above statenent to be within the
protection afforded by Section 8(c)."

Section 8(c), NRA referred to by Enployer's Counsel is
identical in all substantive respects to its counterpart "free speech"
provi sion of the ALRA which is Section 1155 and reads:

"1155. The expressing of any views, argunents,
or opinions, or the dissenmnation thereof,
whether in witten, printed, graphic, or visual
form shall not constitute evidence of an unfair
| abor practice under the provisions of this
part, If such expression contains no threat of
reprisal or force, or promse of benefit."

The cited Alley Gonstruction case involved, inter alia, the

validity of aletter sent to the enpl oyees of Alley Construction Gonpany, Inc.

of Fairboult, Mnnesota and in whi ch the Conpany
- 45 -



endor sed one of two conpeting unions and asseted that its area contract was
better inthat: "[1]t has excellent fringe benefits and provi des the conpany
the flexibility we need to be sure that we can keep our enpl oyees fully
enpl oyed. "

In Alley Gonstruction Gonpany, Inc., 1974 GCH NLRB 1 126,535 it

is stated in relevant part:

"The regional director found that the enpl oyer,
prior tothe election, talked to its enpl oyees about
the el ection. The enpl oyer tal ked about the
advant ages of the Christian Labor Association over
Local 49 with respect to work avail abl e, break-down of
equi pnent, the possibility of increased overtine work,
and i nsurance coverage as spelled out in the
respective contracts. The enpl oyer al so suggested to
enpl oyees to urge ot her enpl oyees to vote for the
Chri stian Labor Association over the other union. The
regional director found that the statenents were
opi nions and predictions of events. He also found
that the enpl oyer's expressed preferences for the one
uni on were unacconpani ed by promses of benefit or
threats of reprisal, but were predictions based on
obj ective facts to convey to enpl oyees the enpl oyer's
bel i ef as to the consequences beyond the enpl oyer's
control. The regional director concluded that the
renarks did not exceed the bounds of legitinate
canpai gn propaganda and did not provide a basis for
setting aside the el ection.”

* * *

"The regional director found that the enpl oyer sent
aletter to the enpl oyees prior to the election. 1In the
letter, the enpl oyer stated that it was in favor of the
Chri stian Labor Association and asked
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the enpl oyees to vote for it because the enpl oyer believed that the
contract that the Association had wth other construction conpani es
was better for both the enpl oyees and the enpl oyers than the Local .
49 contract inthat it was nore flexible to insure the full

enpl oynent of the enpl oyees. The regional director concluded that
the renarks in the letter did not constitute promses of benefit or
ot herw se exceed the bounds of |egitinate canpai gn propaganda. The
Board specifically agrees. The letter nerely pointed out that based
on a reading of both contracts, the possibility of nore enpl oynent
exi sted under the Christian Labor Association's contract because of
its flexibility.

Fnally, Local 49 objected to the enpl oyer's all eged
interrogations of enpl oyees concerni ng whet her they favored one
union or the other. 1 two occasions, enpl oyees spoke with the
enpl oyer' s president concerning the outcone of the election. The
president stated that it did not matter which union won, but that
everyone should vote. A though there was sone dispute as to what
actual |y was said, the regional director concluded that the renarks
were made in an at nosphere free of coercive conduct and that the
obj ections were w thout nerit."

Ina 2-1split decision, the Board held (36 LRRV 1316)

"ontrary to our dissenting col |l eague, we are of the viewthat
the Enployer's letter was nerely pointing out that based upon a
readi ng of both contracts,,, the possibility of nore enpl oynent
exi sted under the (LA contract because of its flexibility. Local 78
of QAis certified."
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Menber Jenkins filed the fol |l ow ng dissenting opini on
(86 LRRVI 1316):

"Uhli ke ny coll eagues, | would direct a new
el ection on the basis of the evidence adduced by the
Regional Drector in connection wth his investigation
of (hjection 9. This evidence that during the el ection
canpai gn to which Local 49 (International Uhion of
Qperating Engi neers, Local No. 49, AFL-A O and the LA
(H ghway Gonstruction VWrkers Local No. 78, affiliated
wth the Ghristian Labor Association of the Uhited
Sates of Anerica) were conpeting for the right to
represent the enpl oyees of this Enpl oyer, a letter was
sent to all enpl oyees by the Enpl oyer whi ch contai ned
the fol | ow ng statenent:

| wshtogoonrecordthat | favor the
Chri stian Labor Association and ask you to vote for
it. 1 believe the contract they have wth ot her
construction conpanies in Mnnesota is better all
around for both enpl oyees and enpl oyers than the
Local No. 49 contract. It has excellent fringe
benefits and provi des the conpany the flexibility
we need to be sure that we can keep our enpl oyees
fully enpl oyed.'

In ny judgnent, this statement goes far
beyond any | egitinate conparison of the Uhions'
antici pated contractual demands as evi denced by
thei r respective coll ective-bargai ni ng agreenents.
The statenent is not only a flat endorsenent by the
Enpl oyer of one of the two conpeting ULhions, but
this endorsenent is coupled wth the dire
predication that a vote for the QLA offers >the
guaranty of continued job security.  course,
such a statenment by its very nature | eaves the
inplication that the enpl oyees woul d be endangeri ng
their jobs by voting for
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Local 49, and it thereby destroys the true
freedomof choi ce we both expect and require in
our election process. Accordingly, | would find
that the Enployer's July 27 letter to enpl oyees
constituted an inpermssible interference wth
t he enpl oyees' freedomof choice in the

el ection and direct that a new el ection be
conduct ed. "

A though this statenent was taken fromA | ey Gonstruction and

transplanted into the Lucich's pre-election leaflet al nost word for word, it is
ny finding and conclusion that it exceeds permssible enpl oyer free speech in
that it contains a threat of |oss of enpl oynent when read and viewed in the
context of the totality of this Enpl oyer's pre-el ecti on conduct which is in

contrast to the Regional Drector's finding in Alley Gonstruction that sone of

the all eged obj ectional statenents were nade "in an at nosphere free of coercive
conduct ".

Athough it was here permssible for the Enpl oyer to
endorse the Teansters, it is ny conclusion that it was not permssible for him
to couple that endorsenent wth the prediction that "voting in" the Teansters
Lhi on woul d guaranty continued job security.

| woul d recommend the adoption of the reasoni ng of

the dissenting opinion in Alley Gonstruction as being nore "applicable" to the

facts of the instant case.
| agree wth the assessnent of the General (ounsel that the
Enpl oyer's statenent that it needed a Teanster contract to provide the

flexibility to keep the enpl oyees fully enpl oyed had no basis
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in objective fact and was designed to inpliedly create fear anong the enpl oyees
that their jobs would be endangered if the Teansters did not wn the el ection.
The statenent nay reasonably be said to constitute a threat, and | so find.
There are no facts in our record to support a conclusion that nore enpl oynent
woul d exi st under the Teanster contract than under the UPWcontract. Nor is
there any evidence that a contract "flexibility" issue had ever even been

di scussed by any of the parties to this proceeding. There is no evidence

what soever as to the neaning of the term"needed Enpl oyer flexibility" as it is
used in the statenent. Hence, in ny view, the statenent is unprotected by
Section 1155, and | so find. It is therefore ny further findi ng and concl usi on
that the distribution of this leaflet [G C Exh. #2'] violated Section 1153(a)
of the Act. . Royal Packing Gonpany, 2 ALRB NO 29 (1976); Hansen Farns, 2
ALRB No. 61, p. 15.

I. There is no substantial evidence to support General (ounsel's
contention that Respondent "required" new enpl oyees to join the Teansters

before the fifth day of hire in violation of Sections 1153(b) and 1153(c).
The evidence is undisputed that since 1974 it has been

standard operating procedure for the Ewl oyer's supervisors to have new

enpl oyees sign Teanster nenbership and dues and initiation fees checkof f

aut hori zations. This was done pursuant to an oral agreenent between the

Enpl oyer and the Teansters. By signing the card, the new enpl oyee both j oi ned
the union and authorized his dues and initiation fee to be deducted fromhis

pay check by the
enpl oyer .
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In the Post Hearing Brief of the General (ounsel it is stated that
Supervi sor Yolanda S lva told her crew nenbers to cone to the S |va-Lucas | abor
canp to conpl ete these cards "wthin a coupl e of days" of when they were hired.
| find no evidence, however, to support this contention. | find no evidence
that Yol anda required her workers to sign these cards before the fifth day of
enpl oynent. Yolanda testified (R 63:16-64: 12):
"Q And you told the workers that they had to sign the cards if
they wanted to wor k?
A No, | never did.
Q O d any worker ever refuse to sign the card?
A ND.
Q DO d they ever ask you whether or not they had
to sign?
A No, they never asked ne.
Q  They never asked you why they had to agree to give up ei ght
dol l ars every nont h?
A No, they didn't have to ask, because they had been paying
so long wth Chavez and with Teansters.
Q Wre any of the workers that you signed up peopl e who
had just come from Mexi co?
A | don't say they conme fromMexico, but they' re Mexicans.
Q O d you sign up sone peopl e on your crew who had not
worked in the Del ano area bef ore?
A Many peopl e cone fromTexas, fromlndio (fromGalifornia)

fromQegon. "
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The General (ounsel further argue. Chat the evidence shows that "the
workers believed that they had to sign the cards if they wanted to work". In
support of this statenent the foll ow ng testinmony of Lorrai ne Mascarenes is
cited (R 188:16-189: 11):

"Q DOdyou hear what Yolanda S lva was saying to the

wor kers about the cards?

A She was telling the workers, you know, that they were
going to sign the cards to go to work. And she was explaining to
themthat there was an initiation fee of twenty-five dollars. And
it would only cone out of their check one tine, then fromthen on it
woul d be eight dollars a nonth union dues. * * * And the workers
were signing the cards.

Q O d you hear any of the workers —anything any of the

workers said to Yol anda concerni ng the cards?

A WIlIl, just at that point when soneone asked what the

cards were for, when she explained to them

Q O d any organi zer say anything to Yol anda?

A ne of the organi zers asked her why she was signing the
cards, since they were for the Teansters, and she was supposed to be
representing the Gonpany; and here she is signing Teanster authorization

and initiation dues."

The General Gounsel then argues (Brief p.47):

"This practice is a violation of 1153(c) of the ALRA in that,
pursuant to the agreenent between the respondent and the
Teansters, the workers were required, as a condition of
continued enpl oynent, to join the Teansters before the fifth day
of enpl oynent, the 'grace period required by the statute.

The NLRA provi des that new enpl oyees have a
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m ni num of 30 days to becone nenbers of the union. An agreenent

whi ch al l ows nonnenbers | ess than 30 days to joinis invalid, and
enforcement of it constitutes an unfair |abor practice. N.RBv.
Hihar Trucking, Inc., 337 F. 2d 414, 57 LRRM 2195 (7th dr. 1964)
Smlarly, the General Gounsel contends that enforcing a de_ facto
requi renent that requires enpl oyees to join a union before five days
of enpl oynent constitutes an unfair |abor practice under the ALRA
inviolation of Sections 1153 (b) and (c)."

| agree, of course, that this practice of the Enpl oyer woul d be a
violation of the Act if there was proof that new enpl oyees were required by the
enpl oyer to join the union before the fifth day foll ow ng the begi nni ng of
enpl oynent. Such a practice woul d excl ude new workers "at the threshol d of
enpl oynent” if they are not union nenbers and woul d be a direct violation of
the terns and principles of the Act. The Enployer's agreeing to a uni on-
security provision which would require the signing up of nenbershi ps before the
fifth day woul d be unl awful support to the Teansters in violation of Section
1153(b). But the necessary facts upon which to base a violation are not in the
record. There is proof that Sammy Abar quez signed up new workers on their
first day of hire. But there is no proof that these workers were required to
signonthe first day rather than on the fifth day. There is proof that
Yol anda si gned up new workers; but there is no proof that she required themto
sign before the fifth day as a condition of enpl oynent.
| credit her testinony quoted herein.

In his closing argunent, Gounsel for the General Counsel
admtted that the necessary ingredients for a violation mght be lacking in
the direct evidence but argued that they a re there by inplication (R

821: 13 - 823:12):

-53-



g of the last legal issues that [ think vou will have
to confre s the legality of what Yolanda Silva was doing.
There's ¢ question on date. It is clear that the Company
was worr at some time that the first paragraph on the
dues cheff card might well constitute an authorization for
an elec ©on behalf of the Teamsters.

ierald Schlitz told you that the company tcok steps

to prevthat., We don't know because the time is uncertain
hy Gerschlitz' own memory. What Yolanda Silva knew or
did now when she was signing cards on August the 28th, Mr. Schlit
thoughit by that time the agreement yad been reached,
hecaus thought there was only about a week when there was
a protduring picking season, and that picking season started
arount 18th or the 20th. We're just not certain.

In the kind--again the volatile context of farm
worke ections where there is a lot of fear, a lot of un-
certa where many things are communicated without the
wordag stated, if you have supervisors signing dues
checBnd union initiation cards in the midst of an
eleccampaign, telling-the workers in effect--whether
the are stated clearly or not--'if you don't sign,
you get a jab;: that imposes a duty upon the company
to st very clear to those workers that signing that
due:koff, signing that membership, has nothing to do
witir vote, because otherwise you have clearly implied
coe

I1f the company does not come forward and make it-

se’y clear, it is only reasonable that when Yolanda



Slva signs up a newworker and tells him in effect -- or doesn't have to tell
hi m because he knows -- that if he doesn't sign a Teanster card, he can't get a
job. And then two weeks or three weeks later, there's an el ection in which
there is a choi ce between those three synbols, it's not very hard to nake the
connection that you ve been told that you had to support the Teansters or you
can't get a job, having the inplication that when you go in the voting boot h,
you vote Teansters or there won't be any job.

No, it's not direct. Thereis not an immediate line. But given the
kind of communi cation that goes on, that all the wtnesses have testified to, |
think that line is inescapabl e unl ess the conpany takes sone positive action to
stop it.

Wien the conpany agreed to have its supervisors sign up dues
authorization and initiation forns and then cane into the context of an
el ection, they had to assune a duty of taking positive steps to informthe
enpl oyees that they had real freedom They didn't do that. They did just the
opposite wth those Teanster support leaflets, wth those anti-UWI eafl ets.

In sum | think you have a cl ear canpai gn to support the Teansters
against the Lhited FarmWrkers; to deprive the Lhited Farm\Wrkers of fair
access to the workers at the Frank Lucich ranch. | think if you take these in
context, you' |l find that the charges have been nade out; they have been

proved. Mst of themhave not been contradicted. "
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| do not agree that coercion can be inplied fromthese facts for the
purpose of proving this clained Act violation. The General Counsel's burden is
to prove an unfair |abor practice charge by a preponderance of the evi dence.
It is the sense of the ALOthat there has been a failure of proof on this

issue, and it is so found. (. Végner Iron Wrks. 104 NLRB 445, 489 (1953);

Keller P astics Eastern, Inc. 157 NLRB 583 (1966) .

M. Recommendation re the objections to the Hection.

The Representation Petition was filed on Septenber 10, 1975, and |
so find.

It is the reconmendation of the ALO that the conduct of the
Respondent found herein and occuring after Septenber 10, 1975 warrants the

setting aside of this Hection.

M 1. oncl usion and Renedy.

The notion of the UFWto incorporate into the RC Conpl ai nt, the
allegations of the Conplaint in the CE Case is granted.

Any notion nmade in the case by any party and not granted herein
or on the record-and still pending, is hereby denied.

In order to renedy the effects of Respondent’'s unfair |abor
practices, the Board shoul d requi re the Respondent to cease and desist from
continuing to violate the Act and give notice of the follow ng order by
nai | ing, posting and reading the attached' notice to its said enpl oyees.

I T 1S HREBY GROERED that the respondent, Frank Lucich Go., Inc.,

its officers, agents, successors and assigns shall:
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1. Gease and desist from

(a) Interfering wth the right of its enpl oyees to
communi cate freely with and recei ve informati on fromorgani zers at their
hones i n | abor canps.

(b) Assaulting union organizers who are attenpting to
communi cate wth its workers.

(c) Threatening or causing the arrest of union
organi zers who are attenpting to cormuni cate wth its enpl oyees and who are not
by their conduct causing the respondent "an i menent need [to cause their
arrest] to secure persons agai nst the danger of physical harmor to prevent
naterial harmto tangi bl e property interests”.

(d) Rendering unlawful aid, assistance and support to
the Teansters or any other |abor organization by allowng its
representatives to engage in organi zational activities on conpany
premses and | abor canps while denying solicitation on equal terns to a
rival |abor organization.

(e) Preventing union organizers fromgai ni ng
access to its agricultural fields and | abor canps during tines such access
is allowed by the Act and the Board s Regul ati ons.

(f) In any other manner interfering wth, restrai ning, or
coerci ng enpl oyee in the exercise of those rights guaranteed themby Section
1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative action which is necessary
to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Post copies of the attached notice at .tines and

pl aces to be determined by the regional director. The
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noti ces shall renain posted for a period of 60 consecutive days fol | ow ng
the issuance of this order. Gopies of the notice shall be furnished by the
regional director in appropriate | anguages. The respondent shal |l exercise
due care to replace any notice which has been altered, defaced or renoved.

(b) Ml copies of the attached notice in all appropriate
| anguages, wthin 20 days fromrecei pt of this order, to all enpl oyees
enpl oyed during the payroll periods occuring during the tine period of
August 28 through Septenber 19, 1975.

(c) Arepresentative of the respondent or a Board agent
shall read the attached notice in appropriate | anguages to the assenbl ed
enpl oyees of the respondent on conpany tine. The reading or readi ngs shal |
be at such tines and pl aces as are specifies by the regional director.

Fol l ow ng the readi ng, the Board agent shall be given the opportunity,
out si de the presence of supervisiors and nanagenent, to answer any guesti ons
enpl oyees nmay have concerning the notice or their rights under the Act.

(d) Notify the regional director in witing,
wthin 20 days fromthe date of the receipt of this order, what steps have
been taken to conply wthit.

It is futher CROERED that all allegations contained in the

conpl ai nt and not found herein are di smssed.

Foviite.
ADM N STRATI VE LAWOFH CER
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NOTl CE TO WIRKERS

After a trial where each side had a chance to present their facts,
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered wth the
right of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The Board has told
us to send out and post this notice.

VW wll do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

(1) to organi ze thensel ves;

(2) toform join or help unions;

(3) to bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for
t hem

(4) to act together wth other workers to try to get a contract or
to help or protect one anot her;

(5 to decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL NOT prevent union organi zers fromcomng to our |abor canps
to tell you about the unions.

VE WLL NOT assault union organi zers. VEE WLL NOT unl awf ul | y favor

one uni on over anot her.
FRANK A LUOCH A, INC

By:
(Representati ve) (Title)

This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board, an agency
of the Sate of Galifornia. DO NOIT REMOVE (R MJTI LATE
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